

**Appeal No. 19-14894-AA
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

VIRGINIA VALLEJO,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
v.
NARCOS PRODUCTIONS, LLC, et al,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida
Case No. 1:18-23462-RS
(Hon. Rodney Smith)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PROFS. MARK LEMLEY,
MARK MCKENNA, JOSEPH SCOTT MILLER, JENNIFER
ROTHMAN, REBECCA TUSHNET, AND EUGENE VOLOKH
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Eugene Volokh
Amicus Brief Clinic
UCLA School of Law
385 Charles E. Young Dr. E
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu

Counsel for *Amici Curiae**

* Counsel would like to thank Tanner Laiche, Rachel Levin, and Aaron Schroeder, UCLA School of Law students who worked on the brief.

Table of Contents

| | |
|---|----|
| Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i> | 1 |
| Statement of the Issues..... | 1 |
| Summary of Argument..... | 2 |
| Argument..... | 3 |
| I. A finding of substantial similarity requires similarities between the two works’ protected expression, not just in the uncopyrightable facts..... | 3 |
| A. Facts contained in an autobiographical work are uncopyrightable | 3 |
| B. Vallejo must prove substantial similarity in the protected expression between her memoir and <i>Narcos</i> for copyright infringement, not “modified substantial similarity” | 7 |
| II. The only similarities between <i>Narcos</i> and Vallejo’s memoir are uncopyrightable facts | 10 |
| A. The alleged similarities in the <i>Revolver Scene</i> are uncopyrightable facts | 10 |
| B. The similarities in the <i>Revolver Scene</i> are in any event <i>scenes a faire</i> | 12 |
| C. The alleged similarities in the <i>Palace in Flames</i> scene are uncopyrightable facts | 15 |
| III. Any protected arrangement and coordination of facts in Vallejo’s memoir is not present in <i>Narcos</i> | 18 |
| Conclusion..... | 19 |
| Certificate of Compliance | 21 |
| Certificate of Service..... | 22 |

Table of Citations

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Atari, Inc. v. N. Am. Philips Consumer Elecs. Corp.</i> , 672 F.2d 607 (7th Cir. 1982) | 8 |
| <i>Comins v. Discovery Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 200 F. Supp. 2d 512 (D. Md. 2002) | 5 |
| <i>Corbello v. Devito</i> , 2015 WL 5768531 (D. Nev. Sept. 30, 2015) | 5 |
| <i>Effie Film, LLC v. Pomerance</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) | 14, 18 |
| <i>Feist Publications, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991) | passim |
| <i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985) | passim |
| <i>Herzog v. Castle Rock Entm't</i> , 193 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 1999)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>Hoehling v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 618 F.2d 972 (2d Cir. 1980) | 5 |
| <i>Idema v. Dreamworks, Inc.</i> , 162 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (C.D. Cal. 2001), <i>aff'd in part</i> , <i>dismissed in part</i> , 90 F. App'x 496 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>as amended on denial of reh'g</i> (Mar. 9, 2004)..... | 4, 11 |
| <i>Knitwaves, Inc. v. Lollytogs Ltd.</i> , 71 F.3d 996 (2d Cir. 1995)..... | 9 |
| <i>Kustoff v. Chaplin</i> , 120 F.2d 551 (9th Cir. 1941) | 8 |
| <i>Lil' Joe Wein Music, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 245 F. App'x 873 (11th Cir. 2007)..... | 9 |
| <i>Miller v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 650 F.2d 1365 (5th Cir. 1981) | 11 |
| <i>MiTek Holdings, Inc. v. Arce Eng'g Co., Inc.</i> , 89 F.3d 1548 (11th Cir. 1996) | 7 |
| <i>Myers v. Mail & Express Co.</i> , 36 C.O.Bull. 478 (S.D.N.Y.1919)..... | 19 |
| <i>Nash v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 1537 (7th Cir. 1990) | 5 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Norman v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 333 F. Supp. 788 (S.D.N.Y. 1971) | 19 |
| <i>Oravec v. Sunny Isles Luxury Ventures, L.C.</i> , 527 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2008) | 7, 9 |
| <i>Peter Letterese & Assocs., Inc. v. World Inst. of Scientology Enterprises</i> , 533 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2008) | 7 |
| <i>Rosemont Enterprises, Inc. v. Random House, Inc.</i> , 366 F.2d 303 (2d Cir. 1966) | 5 |
| <i>Satava v. Lowry</i> , 323 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2003)..... | 4, 12 |
| <i>Skidmore v. Led Zeppelin</i> , 952 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2020) (en banc) | 8 |
| <i>Stonesifer v. Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp.</i> , 48 F. Supp. 196 (S.D. Cal. 1942), <i>aff'd</i> , 140 F.2d 579 (9th Cir. 1944) | 8 |
| <i>Suid v. Newsweek Magazine</i> , 503 F. Supp. 146 (D.D.C. 1980)..... | 16 |
| <i>Thompson v. Looney’s Tavern Prods., Inc.</i> , 204 F. App’x 844 (11th Cir. 2006)..... | 2, 7 |
| <i>Victor Lalli Enterprises, Inc. v. Big Red Apple, Inc.</i> , 936 F.2d 671 (2d Cir. 1991) | 4 |
| <i>Walker v. Time Life Films, Inc.</i> , 784 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1986)..... | 16 |
| <i>Zalewski v. Cicero Builder Dev., Inc.</i> , 754 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2014)..... | 3 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>Amando a Pablo, Odiando a Escobar 2007 & 2017</i> , Virginia Vallejo (last visited Apr. 2, 2020), https://virginiavallejo.com/en/libros/ | 6 |
| Virginia Vallejo, <i>Loving Pablo, Hating Escobar</i> (2018)..... | 6 |

Treatises

| | |
|---|---|
| 1 <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i> § 2.11[A] (2019) | 2 |
| 4 <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i> § 13.07 (2019)..... | 6 |

Regulations

37 C.F.R. § 202.116
